
 

 

CASCADE RIDGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
2024 ANNUAL REPORT 

TO 
THE CITY OF LOVELAND 

 
Pursuant to Section VIII(A) of the Service Plan for Cascade Ridge Metropolitan District (the 
“District”) approved on July 18, 2007, as amended by the First Amendment to Service Plan 
approved on April 4, 2017, the District is required to provide an annual report to the City of 
Loveland with regard to the following matters: 
 
 (A) Boundary changes made or proposed. No boundary changes were made or proposed 
during 2024. 
 
 (B) Intergovernmental Agreement with other governmental bodies entered into or 
proposed. None. 
 
 (C) Access information to obtain a copy of the rules and regulations adopted by the 
District. The district has not adopted rules and regulations at the time of this report. The district’s 
website is: https://www.cascaderidgemd.com/  
 

(D) Changes or proposed changes in the District’s policies. There have been no changes 
or proposed changes in the District’s policies. 
 
 (E) Changes or proposed changes in the District’s operations. There have been no 
changes or proposed changes in the District’s operations. 
 
 (F) Any material changes in the financial status of the District including revenue 
projections, or operating costs. See the District’s budget which is available on the District website. 
 

(G) Notice of any uncured defaults existing for more than ninety days under any debt 
instrument. None. 
 

(H) Any inability of the District to pay its obligations. None. 
 
 (I) A summary of litigation that involves the District. There is no litigation currently 
pending or anticipated against the District. 
 
 (J) Proposed plan for the year immediately following the year summarized in the 
annual report. Construction is anticipated to continue in 2025. 
 
 (K) Status of the District’s public improvement construction schedule. Limited 
development has occurred and construction is anticipated to continue in 2025. 
 
 (L) A list of all facilities and improvements constructed by the District that have been 
dedicated to and accepted by the City. None. 
 

https://www.cascaderidgemd.com/


DENVER5021108.1

(M) Summary of current assessed valuation in the District. The District has received a
certification of valuation from the Larimer County Assessor that reports a taxable assessed 
valuation for Cascade Ridge Metropolitan District for 2024 of $1,043,257. Current year budget is 
available on the District website. 

In addition, the annual report shall include a summary of the following information: 

(1) Assessed value of taxable property within the District. $1,043,257.

(2) Total acreage of property within the District. 223.6 acres, more or less.

(3) The District’s indebtedness (stated separately for each class of Debt). The
developer is currently paying the District’s expenses directly, subject to future reimbursement 
pursuant to an Operation Funding Agreement. The District has adopted three funds: a General 
Fund to provide for general operating expenditures; a Capital Projects Fund to provide for payment 
of the estimated infrastructure costs to be built for the benefit of the District; and a Debt Service 
Fund to provide for the payment of the Thompson Education Foundation Contribution and 
Loveland City Improvement Contribution and the repayment of principal and interest on the 
general obligation bonds. On June 9, 2021, the District issued $15,955,000 of Limited Tax General 
Obligation Bonds, Series 2021(3) (“Bonds”). The Bonds bear interest at 5.0% payable annually on 
December 1 and mature on December 1, 2051. The balance of the principal on the Bonds is 
$15,955,000. 

(4) The District’s debt service (stated separately for each class of Debt). The District
has adopted a Capital Projects Fund to provide for payment of the estimated infrastructure costs to 
be built for the benefit of the District; and a Debt Service Fund to provide for the payment of the 
Thompson Education Foundation Contribution and Loveland City Improvement Contribution and 
the repayment of principal and interest on the general obligation bonds. The District imposed 
57.858 mills in 2024 for the repayment of the Bonds. 

(5) The District’s tax revenue. The District imposes a mill levy of 69.425 mills,
consisting of 5.785 mills for general operating expenses, 57.858 mills for general obligation bonds 
and interest, and 5.782 mills for contractual obligations. The District’s tax revenue to be collected 
in 2024 is $6,035 for general operating expenses, $60,361 for general obligation bonds and 
interest, and $6,032 for contractual obligations, for a total of $72,428. 

(6) Other revenues of the District. None.

(7) Public improvement expenditures. The District did not expend any funds on public
improvements in 2024. 

(8) Other District expenditures. Administrative expenses.
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